Draft Melbourne Airport Master Plan 2022

Appendix 1: Section 79(1A) Letters

28 January 2022

Via email: bp@ef.com.au

Mr Brendan Pihan Chief Executive Officer Essendon Fields Level 2, 7 English Street Essendon Fields VIC 3041

Dear Mr Pihan

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

The Master Plan 2022 has been prepared ahead of the usual five-year cycle, because of the significant decision to change the orientation of the proposed third runway from east-west, to north-south. This decision followed a detailed review of the operating conditions of the airport. The north-south orientation safeguards reliable capacity for the airport and will mean the fourth and final runway will not be required within the master plan period of 20 years. The preliminary draft of Melbourne

Airport's Third Runway Major Development Plan will be on public exhibition concurrently with the preliminary draft Master Plan 2022.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: justin.giddings@avalonairport.com.au

Mr Justin Giddings Chief Executive Officer Avalon Airport Locked Bag 9 Lara VIC 3212

Dear Mr Giddings

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

The Master Plan 2022 has been prepared ahead of the usual five-year cycle, because of the significant decision to change the orientation of the proposed third runway from east-west, to north-south. This decision followed a detailed review of the operating conditions of the airport. The north-south orientation safeguards reliable capacity for the airport and will mean the fourth and final runway will not be required within the master plan period of 20 years. The preliminary draft of Melbourne

Airport's Third Runway Major Development Plan will be on public exhibition concurrently with the preliminary draft Master Plan 2022.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: pferguson@moorabbinairport.com.au

Mr Paul Ferguson Chief Executive Officer Moorabbin Airport Corporation 66 Bundora Parade Moorabbin VIC 3194

Dear Mr Ferguson

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

The Master Plan 2022 has been prepared ahead of the usual five-year cycle, because of the significant decision to change the orientation of the proposed third runway from east-west, to north-south. This decision followed a detailed review of the operating conditions of the airport. The north-south orientation safeguards reliable capacity for the airport and will mean the fourth and final runway will not be required within the master plan period of 20 years. The preliminary draft of Melbourne

Airport's Third Runway Major Development Plan will be on public exhibition concurrently with the preliminary draft Master Plan 2022.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: susan_jennison@bigpond.com

Ms Susan Jennison
Community Member
Community Aviation Consultation Group
C/- Melbourne Airport,
Locked Bag 16
Tullamarine VIC 3043

Dear Ms Jennison

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: ackerman.frederick@gmail.com

Mr Fred Ackerman
Community Member
Community Aviation Consultation Group
C/- Melbourne Airport,
Locked Bag 16
Tullamarine VIC 3043

Dear Mr Ackerman

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: faubelfamily@hotmail.com

Mr Matt Faubel
Community Member
Community Aviation Consultation Group
C/- Melbourne Airport,
Locked Bag 16
Tullamarine VIC 3043

Dear Mr Faubel

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: davidlcleland@gmail.com

Mr David Cleland
Community Member
Community Aviation Consultation Group
C/- Melbourne Airport,
Locked Bag 16
Tullamarine VIC 3043

Dear Mr Cleland

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: maggielouisebaron@gmail.com

Ms Maggie Baron
Community Member
Community Aviation Consultation Group
C/- Melbourne Airport,
Locked Bag 16
Tullamarine VIC 3043

Dear Ms Baron

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: mcanny@questapartments.com.au

Mr Michael Canny Community Member Community Aviation Consultation Group C/- Melbourne Airport, Locked Bag 16 Tullamarine VIC 3043

Dear Mr Canny

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: mingi9@hotmail.com

Ms Margaret Giudice Community Member Community Aviation Consultation Group C/- Melbourne Airport, Locked Bag 16 Tullamarine VIC 3043

Dear Ms Giudice

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: lam.enr.aus@gmail.com

Mr Henry Lam
Community Member
Community Aviation Consultation Group
C/- Melbourne Airport,
Locked Bag 16
Tullamarine VIC 3043

Dear Mr Lam

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: brimbank.rra@gmail.com

Ms Irene Stokes
Community Member
Community Aviation Consultation Group
C/- Melbourne Airport,
Locked Bag 16
Tullamarine VIC 3043

Dear Ms Stokes

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: jane@jwurban.com.au

Ms Jane Waldock
Community Member
Community Aviation Consultation Group
C/- Melbourne Airport,
Locked Bag 16
Tullamarine VIC 3043

Dear Ms Waldock

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: fondaz@bigpond.net.au

Mr Fonda Zahopoulos Community Member Community Aviation Consultation Group C/- Melbourne Airport, Locked Bag 16 Tullamarine VIC 3043

Dear Mr Zahopoulos

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: lcbeattie@hotmail.com

Ms Liz Beattie
Victorian Trades Hall Council Representative
Community Aviation Consultation Group
C/- Melbourne Airport,
Locked Bag 16
Tullamarine VIC 3043

Dear Ms Beattie

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: CatherineH@brimbank.vic.gov.au

Ms Catherine Hunichen
Victorian Trades Hall Council Representative
Community Aviation Consultation Group
C/- Melbourne Airport,
Locked Bag 16
Tullamarine VIC 3043

Dear Ms Hunichen

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: stevef@melton.vic.gov.au

Mr Steve Finlay
Victorian Trades Hall Council Representative
Community Aviation Consultation Group
C/- Melbourne Airport,
Locked Bag 16
Tullamarine VIC 3043

Dear Mr Finlay

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: PBarry@mvcc.vic.gov.au

Mr Petrus Barry
Local Government Representative
Community Aviation Consultation Group
C/- Melbourne Airport,
Locked Bag 16
Tullamarine VIC 3043

Dear Mr Barry

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

not be required within the master plan period of 20 years. The preliminary draft of Melbourne Airport's Third Runway Major Development Plan will be on public exhibition concurrently with the preliminary draft Master Plan 2022.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: jimprivate@overnewton.vic.edu.au

Mr Jim Laussen
Community Member
Community Aviation Consultation Group
C/- Melbourne Airport,
Locked Bag 16
Tullamarine VIC 3043

Dear Mr Laussen

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

The Master Plan 2022 has been prepared ahead of the usual five-year cycle, because of the significant decision to change the orientation of the proposed third runway from east-west, to north-south. This decision followed a detailed review of the operating conditions of the airport. The north-south orientation safeguards reliable capacity for the airport and will mean the fourth and final runway will

not be required within the master plan period of 20 years. The preliminary draft of Melbourne Airport's Third Runway Major Development Plan will be on public exhibition concurrently with the preliminary draft Master Plan 2022.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: Kim.Jordan@blackdogs.com.au

Ms Kim Jordan
Chair
Community Aviation Consultation Group
C/- Melbourne Airport,
Locked Bag 16
Tullamarine VIC 3043

Dear Ms Jordan

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

The Master Plan 2022 has been prepared ahead of the usual five-year cycle, because of the significant decision to change the orientation of the proposed third runway from east-west, to north-south. This decision followed a detailed review of the operating conditions of the airport. The north-south orientation safeguards reliable capacity for the airport and will mean the fourth and final runway will

not be required within the master plan period of 20 years. The preliminary draft of Melbourne Airport's Third Runway Major Development Plan will be on public exhibition concurrently with the preliminary draft Master Plan 2022.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: john.bradley@delwp.vic.gov.au

Mr John Bradley
Secretary
Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning
PO Box 500
East Melbourne VIC 3022

Dear Mr Bradley

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: simon.phemister@ecodev.vic.gov.au

Mr Simon Phemister
Secretary
Department of Jobs, Regions and Precincts
1 Spring Street
Melbourne VIC 3000

Dear Mr Phemister

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: paul.younis@dot.vic.gov.au

Mr Paul Younis Secretary Department of Transport 1 Spring Street Melbourne VIC 3000

Dear Mr Younis

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: David.martine@dtf.vic.gov.au

Mr David Martine
Secretary
Department of Treasury and Finance
1 Treasury Place
Melbourne VIC 3002

Dear Mr Martine

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: Simon.atkinson@infrastructure.gov.au

Mr Simon Atkinson
Secretary
Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development and Communications
GPO Box 594
Caberra ACT 2601

Dear Mr Atkinson

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: andrew.metcalfe@awe.gov.au

Mr Andrew Metcalfe AO
Secretary
Department of Agriculture, Water and the Environment
GPO Box 858
Canberra ACT 2601

Dear Mr Metcalfe

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

Chief Executive Officer

Cc: Tyrie.starrs@awe.gov.au

28 January 2022

Via email: Katie.allen.mp@aph.gov.au

Dr Katie Allen Member for Higgins 1/1343 Malvern Road Malvern VIC 3144

Dear Dr Allen

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: kevin.andrews.mp@aph.gov.au

Hon Kevin Andrews Member for Menzies 1st Floor 651-653 Doncaster Road Doncaster VIC 3108

Dear Mr Andrews

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: adam.bandt.mp@aph.gov.au

Mr Adam Bandt Member for Melbourne 142 Johnston Street Fitzroy VIC 3065

Dear Mr Bandt

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: russell.broadbent.mp@aph.gov.au

Mr Russell Broadbent Member for Monash 46C Albert Street Warragul VIC 3820

Dear Mr Broadbent

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: josh.burns.mp@aph.gov.au

Mr Josh Burns Member for Macnamara 219 Barkly Street St Kilda VIC 3182

Dear Mr Burns

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: Anthony.byrne.mp@aph.gov.au

Hon Anthony Byrne Member for Holt Shop 7, 1060 Thompsons Road Cranbourne West VIC 3977

Dear Mr Byrne

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: darren.chester.mp@aph.gov.au

Hon Darren Chester Member for Gippsland Level 1, 89 Raymond Street Sale VIC 3850

Dear Mr Chester

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: lisa.chesters.mp@aph.gov.au

Ms Lisa Chesters Member for Bendigo Cnr. Williamson & Myers Streets Bendigo VIC 3550

Dear Ms Chesters

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: libby.cocker.mp@aph.gov.au

Ms Libby Coker Member for Corangamite 26/500-540 Torquay Road Armstrong Creek VIC 3217

Dear Ms Coker

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: mark.dreyfus.mp@aph.gov.au

Hon Mark Dreyfus Member for Isaacs 566 Main Street Mordialloc VIC 3195

Dear Mr Dreyfus

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: damian.drum.mp@aph.gov.au

Hon Damian Drum Member for Nicholls 426 Wyndham Street Shepparton VIC 3630

Dear Mr Drum

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: josh.frydenberg.mp@aph.gov.au

Hon Josh Frydenberg Member for Kooyong 145 Camberwell Road Hawthorn East VIC 3123

Dear Treasurer

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: helen.haines.mp@aph.gov.au

Dr Helen Haines Member for Indi 117 Murphy Street Wangaratta VIC 3677

Dear Dr Haines

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: julian.hill.mp@aph.gov.au

Mr Julian Hill Member for Bruce 45 Robinson Street Dandenong VIC 3175

Dear Mr Hill

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: greg.hunt.mp@aph.gov.au

Hon Greg Hunt Member for Flinders 1/49 Eramosa Road West Somerville VIC 3912

Dear Minister

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: ged.kearney.mp@aph.gov.au

Ms Ged Kearney Member for Cooper 159 High Street Preston VIC 3072

Dear Ms Kearney

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: peter.khalil.mp@aph.gov.au

Mr Peter Khalil Member for Wills 1/240 Sydney Road Coburg VIC 3058

Dear Mr Khalil

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: galdys.liu.mp@aph.gov.au

Ms Gladys Liu Member for Chisholm Level 1, 140 Burwood Highway Burwood VIC 3125

Dear Ms Liu

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: richard.marles.mp@aph.gov.au

Hon Richard Marles Member for Corio 17A Yarra Street Geelong VIC 3220

Dear Mr Marles

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: rob.mitchell.mp@aph.gov.au

Mr Rob Mitchell Member for McEwen 57-59 High Street Wallan VIC 3756

Dear Mr Mitchell

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: daniel.mulino.mp@aph.gov.au

Dr Daniel Mulino Member for Fraser Shop M0004, 80 Taylors Road Keilor Downs VIC 3038

Dear Dr Mulino

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: peta.murphy.mp@aph.gov.au

Ms Peta Murphy Member for Dunkley 37 Playne Street Frankston VIC 3199

Dear Ms Murphy

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: brendan.oconnor.mp@aph.gov.au

Hon Brendan O'Connor Member for Gorton Shop 3, 11 Commercial Road Caroline Springs VIC 3023

Dear Mr O'Connor

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: clare.oneil.mp@aph.gov.au

Ms Clare O'Neil Member for Hotham 401 Clayton Road Clayton VIC 3168

Dear Ms O'Neil

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: joanne.ryan.mp@aph.gov.au

Ms Joanne Ryan Member for Lalor Tenancies 3 & 4, 203-205 Watton Street Werribee VIC 3030

Dear Ms Ryan

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: bill.shorten.mp@aph.gov.au

Hon Bill Shorten Member for Maribyrnong Suite 1A, 12 Hall Street Moonee Ponds VIC 3039

Dear Mr Shorten

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: tony.smith.mp@aph.gov.au

Hon Tony Smith Member for Casey Suite 11, 1 East Ridge Drive Chrinside Park VIC 3116

Dear Mr Smith

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: michael.sukkar.mp@aph.gov.au

Hon Michael Sukkar Member for Deakin 5/602 Whitehorse Road Mitcham VIC 3132

Dear Minister

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: dan.tehan.mp@aph.gov.au

Hon Dan Tehan Member for Wannon 190 Gray Steet Hamilton VIC 3300

Dear Minister

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: Kate.thwaites.mp@aph.gov.au

Ms Kate Thwaites Member for Jagajaga 2/37 Burgundy Street Heidelberg VIC 3084

Dear Ms Thwaites

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: alan.tudge.mp@aph.gov.au

Hon Alan Tudge Member for Aston 420 Burwood Highway Wantirna South VIC 3152

Dear Minister

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: maria.vamvakinou.mp@aph.gov.au

Ms Maria Vamvakinou Member for Calwell Level 2, Office 1, 14 Dimboola Road Broadmeadows VIC 3047

Dear Ms Vamvakinou

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: tim.watts.mp@aph.gov.au

Mr Tim Watts Member for Gellibrand 97 Geelong Road Footscray VIC 3011

Dear Mr Watts

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: daniel.andrews@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon. Daniel Andrews Premier of Victoria 1 Treasury Place Melbourne VIC 3000

Dear Premier

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: jacinta.allan@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon. Jacinta Allan
Minister for Transport Infrastructure
1 Spring Street
Melbourne VIC 3000

Dear Minister

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: lily.dambrosio@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon. Lily D'Ambrosio
Minister for Energy, Environment and Climate Change
Level 16, 8 Nicholson Street
East Melbourne VIC 3022

Dear Minister

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: martin.pakula@parliament.vic.gov.au

THe Hon. Martin Pakula
Minister for Tourism, Sport and Major Events
Level 36, 121 Exhibition Street
Melbourne VIC 3000

Dear Minister

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: tim.pallas@parliament.vic.gov.au

Mr Tim Pallas Treasurer 1 Treasury Place Melbourne VIC 3000

Dear Treasurer

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: richard.wynne@parliament .vic.gov.au and post

The Hon. Richard Wynne Minister for Planning Level 16, 8 Nicholson Street East Melbourne VIC 3022

Dear Minister

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

Chief Executive Officer

Cc: barnaby.joyce.mp@aph.gov.au

28 January 2022

Via email: david.davis@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon. David Davis Shadow Treasurer 1/670 Chapel Street South Yarra VIC 3141

Dear Mr Davis

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: Matthew.guy@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon. Matthew Guy Leader of the Opposition Level 1, 157 Spring Street Melbourne VIC 3000

Dear Mr Guy

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: cindy.mcleish@parliament.vic.gov.au

Ms Cindy McLeish
Shadow Minister for Tourism , Environment and Climate Change
PO Box 128
Yarra Glen VIC 3775

Dear Ms McLeish

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: ryan.smith@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon. Ryan Smith
Shadow Minister for Planning and Heritage
Suite 2, 1020 Doncaster Road
Doncaster East VIC 3109

Dear Mr Smith

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: lousie.staley@parliamentvic.gov.au

Ms Louise Staley Shadow Minister for Transport Infrastructure 177 High Street Maryborough VIC 3465

Dear Ms Staley

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email and post: fionab@brimbank.vic.gov.au

Ms Fiona Blair Chief Executive Officer Brimbank City Council PO Box 70 Sunshine VIC 3020

Dear Ms Blair

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email and post: SheenaF@hume.vic.gov.au

Ms Sheena Frost Chief Executive Officer Hume City Council PO Box 119 Dallas VIC 3047

Dear Ms Frost

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email and post: MaurieH@melton.vic.gov.au

Mr Maurie Heaney
Acting Chief Executive Officer
Melton City Council
PO Box 21
Melton VIC 3337

Dear Mr Heaney

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email and post: info@whittlesea.vic.gov.au

Mr Craig Lloyd Chief Executive Officer City of Whittlesea Locked Bag 1 Bundoora MDC VIC 3083

Madeleine Knowles, Executive Assistant to the CEO

Dear Mr Lloyd

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

The Master Plan 2022 has been prepared ahead of the usual five-year cycle, because of the significant decision to change the orientation of the proposed third runway from east-west, to north-south. This decision followed a detailed review of the operating conditions of the airport. The north-south orientation safeguards reliable capacity for the airport and will mean the fourth and final runway will

not be required within the master plan period of 20 years. The preliminary draft of Melbourne Airport's Third Runway Major Development Plan will be on public exhibition concurrently with the preliminary draft Master Plan 2022.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email and post: hsui@mvcc.vic.gov.au

Ms Helen Sui Chief Executive Officer City of Moonee Valley 9 Kellaway Avenue Moonee Ponds VIC 3039

Dear Ms Sui

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email and post: chenderson@moreland.vic.gov.au

Ms Cathy Henderson Chief Executive Officer Moreland City Council Locked Bag 10 Moreland VIC 3058

Dear Ms Henderson

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email and post: chris.leivers@yarracity.vic.gov.au

Mr Chris Leivers
Acting Chief Executive Officer
City of Yarra
PO Box 168
Richmond VIC 3121

Dear Mr Leivers

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email and post: celia.haddock@maribyrnong.vic.gov.au

Ms Celia Haddock Chief Executive Officer Maribyrnong City Council 61 Napier Street Footscray VIC 3011

Dear Ms Haddock

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email and post: avanegmond@hobsonsbay.vic.gov.au

Mr Aaron van Egmond Chief Executive Officer Hobson Bay City Council 115 Civic Parade Altona VIC 3018

Dear Mr van Egmond

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email and post: justin.hanney@melbourne.vic.gov.au

Mr Justin Hanney Chief Executive Officer City of Melbourne 90-120 Swanston Street Melbourne VIC 3000

Dear Mr Hanney

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email and post: ceo@portphillip.vic.gov.au

Mr Peter Smith
Chief Executive Officer
City of Port Philip
Private Bag 3
St Kilda VIC 3182

Dear Mr Smith

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: Stephen.McGhie@parliament.vic.gov.au

Mr Steve McGhie Member for Melton 3 Alexandra Street Melton VIC 3337

Dear Mr McGhie

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: Katie.Hall@parliament.vic.gov.au

Ms Katie Hall Member for Footscray 204 Nicholson Street Footscray VIC 3011

Dear Ms Hall

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: Melissa.Horne@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon. Melissa Horne Member for Williamstown 101 Douglas Parade Williamstown VIC 3016

Dear Minister

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: mary-anne.thomas@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon. Mary-Anne Thomas Member for Macedon Shop 14, Nexus Centre, 9 Goode Street Gisborne VIC 3437

Dear Minister

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: tim.pallas@parliament.vic.gov.au

Mr Tim Pallas Member for Werribee Shop 2, 56-58 Watton Street Werribee VIC 3030

Dear Mr Pallas

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: ros.spence@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon. Ros Spence
Member for Yuroke
Shop D00-02B, Craigieburn Central,
340 Craigieburn Road
Craigieburn VIC 3064

Dear Minister

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: ellen.sandell@parliament.vic.gov.au

Ms Ellen Sandell Member for Melbourne Shops 4 & 5, 146-148 Peel Street North Melbourne VIC 3051

Dear Ms Sandell

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: richard.wynne@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon. Richard Wynne Member for Richmond Tenancy 2, Ground Floor, 188-196 Gertrude Street Fitzroy VIC 3065

Dear Minister

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: marlene.kairouz@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon. Marlene Kairouz Member for Kororoit Tenancy 2, 11-19 Commercial Road Caroline Springs VIC 3023

Dear Minister

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: martin.foley@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon. Martin Foley Member for Albert Park 46 Rouse Street Port Melbourne VIC 3207

Dear Minister

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: natalie.hutchins@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon. Natalie Hutchins
Member for Sydenham
Shop 11, Aquagardens Shopping Centre,
28A Hume Drive
Sydenham VIC 3037

Dear Minister

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: frank.mcguire@parliament.vic.gov.au

Mr Frank McGuire
Member for Broadmeadows
Shop 42, Broadmeadows Shopping Centre,
1099-1169 Pascoe Vale Road
Broadmeadows VIC 3047

Dear Mr McGuire

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: josh.bull@parliament.vic.gov.au

Mr Josh Bull Member for Sunbury Office 4, Block B, 33-35 Macedon Street West Sunbury VIC 3429

Dear Mr Bull

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: ben.carroll@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon. Ben Carroll Member for Niddrie 473 Keilor Road Niddrie VIC 3042

Dear Minister

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: natalie.suleyman@parliament.vic.gov.au

Ms Natalie Suleyman Member for St Albans Shop M004A, Keilor Shopping Centre, 80 Taylors Road Keilor Downs VIC 3021

Dear Ms Suleyman

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: lizzie.blandthorn@parliament.vic.gov.au

Ms Lizzie Blandthorn Member for Pascoe Vale Shops 14 & 15, 180 Gaffney Street Coburg North VIC 3058

Dear Ms Blandthorn

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: danny.pearson@parliament.vic.gov.au

Mr Danny Pearson Member for Essendon Suite 1, 28 Shuter Street Moonee Ponds VIC 3039

Dear Mr Pearson

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: danielle.green@parliament.vic.gov.au

Ms Danielle Green Member for Yan Yean Suite 3/14 Yan Yean Road Diamond Creek VIC 3089

Dear Ms Green

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: robin.scott@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon. Robin Scott Member for Preston 375 High Street Preston VIC 3072

Dear Minister

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: jill.hennessy@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon. Jill Hennessy
Member for Altona
Suite 603, Level 1, 2 Main Street,
Point Cook Town Centre
Point Cook VIC 3030

Dear Minister

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: sam.hibbins@parliament.vic.gov.au

Mr Sam Hibbins Member for Prahran 183 - 185 High Street Prahran VIC 3181

Dear Mr Hibbins

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: Sarah.Connolly@parliament.vic.gov.au

Ms Sarah Connolly Member for Tarneit C1, Level 1, 100 Overton Road Williams Landing, VIC 3027

Dear Ms Connolly

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: jason.harfield@airservicesaustralia.com

Mr Jason Harfield Chief Executive Officer Airservices Australia GPO Box 367 Canberra ACT 2601

Dear Mr Harfield

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: pip.spence@casa.gov.au

Ms Pip Spence Chief Executive Officer CASA PO Box 2005 Canberra ACT 2601

Dear Ms Spence

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

Chief Executive Officer

Cc: ceo@casa.gov.au

28 January 2022

Via email: lee.miezis@epa.vic.gov.au

Mr Lee Miezis Chief Executive Officer Environment Protection Authority Victoria 200 Victoria Street Carlton VIC 3053

Dear Mr Miezis

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

Chief Executive Officer

Cc: jeremy.settle@epa.vic.gov.au

28 January 2022

Via email: stuart.moseley@vpa.vic.gov.au

Mr Stuart Moseley Chief Executive Officer Victorian Planning Authority Level 25, 35 Collins Street Melbourne VIC 3000

Dear Mr Moseley

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: senator.carr@aph.gov.au

Senator the Hon Kim Carr Senator for Victoria 62 Lygon Street Carlton South Vic 3053

Dear Senator

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: senator.ciccone@aph.gov.au

Senator Raff Ciccone Senator for Victoria 1A Blackburn Road Blackburn VIC 3130

Dear Senator

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: senator.henderson@aph.gov.au

Senator the Hon Sarah Henderson Senator for Victoria PO Box 821 Geelong VIC 3220

Dear Senator

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: senator.hume@aph.gov.au

Senator the Hon Jane Hume senator for Victoria PO Box 224 Richmond VIC 3121

Dear Senator

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: senator.mckenzie@aph.gov.au

Senator the Hon Bridget McKenzie senator for Victoria 172 High Street Wodonga VIC 3690

Dear Senator

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: senator.kitching@aph.gov.au

Senator Kimberly Kitching Senator for Victoria Tenancy 3, 6 English Street Essendon Fields VIC 3041

Dear Senator

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: senator.rice@aph.gov.au

Senator Janet Rice Senator for Victoria Shops 2-3, 26 Lygon Street Brunswick East VIC 3057

Dear Senator

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: senator.thorpe@aph.gov.au

Senator Lydia Thorpe Senator for Victoria 4 Treasury Place East Melbourne VIC 3002

Dear Senator

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: senator.mirabella@aph.gov.au

Senator Greg Mirabella Senator for Victoria Level 14, 90 Collins Street Melbourne VIC 3000

Dear Senator

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: senator.walsh@aph.gov.au

Senator Jess Walsh Senator for Victoria PO Box 233 Brunswick East VIC 3057

Dear Senator

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: senator.paterson@aph.gov.au

Senator James Paterson Senator for Victoria Ground floor, 63 York Street South Melbourne VIC 3205

Dear Senator

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: senator.van@aph.gov.au

Senator David Van Senator for Victoria 18 Park Road Cheltenham VIC 3192

Dear Senator

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: joanna.kormas@delwp.vic.gov.au

Ms Joanna Kormas
Planning Committee Forum Member
Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning
PO Box 500
East Melbourne VIC 3022

Dear Ms Kormas

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

Chief Executive Officer

Cc: Fleur.Elijah@delwp.vic.gov.au yan.gaoulil@delwp.vic.gov.au

28 January 2022

Via email: Tess.Pickering@vpa.vic.gov.au

Ms Tess Pickering
Planning Committee Forum Member
Victorian Planning Authority
Level 25, 35 Collins Street
Melbourne VIC 3000

Dear Ms Pickering

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

Chief Executive Officer

Cc: bryce.kilian@vpa.vic.gov.au

28 January 2022

Via email: lucinda.mctaggart@infrastructure.gov.au

Ms Lucinda McTaggart

Planning Committee Forum Member

Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development and Communications

GPO Box 594

Caberra ACT 2601

Dear Ms McTaggart

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

Chief Executive Officer

Cc: michael.joost@infrstructure.gov.au

28 January 2022

Via email: cathy.crooks@ecodev.vic.gov.au

Ms Cathy Crooks
Planning Committee Forum Member
Department of Jobs, Regions and Precincts
1 Spring Street
Melbourne VIC 3000

Dear Ms Crooks

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: michaels@hume.vic.gov.au

Mr Michael Sharp Planning Committee Forum Member Hume City Council PO Box 119 Dallas VIC 3047

Dear Mr Sharp

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

Chief Executive Officer

Cc: DavidHa@hume.vic.gov.au

28 January 2022

Via email: kgiaquinta@moreland.vic.gov.au

Ms Kim Giaquinta
Planning Committee Forum Member
Moreland City Council
Locked Bag 10
Moreland VIC 3058

Dear Ms Giaquinta

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: charris@mvcc.vic.gov.au

Mr Colin Harris
Planning Committee Forum Member
City of Moonee Valley
9 Kellaway Avenue
Moonee Ponds VIC 3039

Dear Mr Harris

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: SteveF@melton.vic.gov.au

Mr Steve Finlay
Planning Committee Forum Member
Melton City Council
PO Box 21
Melton VIC 3337

Dear Mr Finlay

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

28 January 2022

Via email: kelvinw@brimbank.vic.gov.au

Mr Kelvin Walsh
Planning Committee Forum Member
Brimbank City Council
PO Box 70
Sunshine VIC 3020

Dear Mr Walsh

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

Chief Executive Officer

Cc: leanned@brimbank.vic.gov.au

28 January 2022

Via email: jessie.keating@roads.vic.gov.au

Ms Jessie Keating
Planning Committee Forum Member
Department of Transport
1 Spring Street
Melbourne VIC 3000

Dear Ms Keating

MELBOURNE AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT MASTER PLAN 2022

In accordance with the requirements of the Airports Act 1996, I am pleased to advise that Australia Pacific Airports (Melbourne) Pty Limited (APAM) has prepared a Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022.

Melbourne Airport plays a significant role in the economic and social development of Melbourne and Victoria. Serving as Victoria's primary aviation gateway and a major air freight hub for Australia, the ongoing growth and development of the airport is critical to creating economic growth and jobs and increasing connectivity across Australia and the world.

The Airports Act requires all Commonwealth-leased airports to prepare a Master Plan every five years to guide the future growth and development of the airport over the next 20 years. The Master Plan:

- Sets the strategic direction for the airport and its growth
- Provides a plan for the development of the airport site
- Indicates to the public the intended uses of the site and development proposals
- Highlights provisions included in site planning to reduce potential conflicts between different land uses on the site
- Ensures that uses of the site are compatible with areas surrounding the airport
- Ensures compliance with environmental legislation and standards.

This Master Plan builds on Melbourne Airport's strengths, including curfew-free, 24-hour operations and established transport connections. It outlines the opportunity to grow with the support of our local community, government, business and industry, and the Victorian public. Initiatives in this Master Plan will deliver improvements to efficiency and safety while maximising the capacity of the airport and enhancing traveller experience.

Pursuant to Section 79(1) of the Airports Act 1996, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan 2022 will be available for public comment for a period of 71 business days commencing 1 February 2022. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan can be provided in hard copy upon request and will also be available to download on our website by clicking on: melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan. During this time, the Preliminary Draft Master Plan will be available on our website at: www.melbourneairport.com.au/masterplan.

Following consideration of comments from the public and interested stakeholders, the Final Draft Master Plan will be provided to the Commonwealth Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development for consideration of approval.

Should you require further information or would like to receive a briefing on this project, please contact Natali Klasevski, Policy Advisor, on 0421 189 270 or natali.klasevski@melair.com.au.

Yours faithfully

Lyell Strambi

Chief Executive Officer

Cc: lisa.kogios@roads.vic.gov.au